

CASE NO. #20-1469
Lower Court #2:20-cv-10949

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

JAMAAL CAMERON, RICHARD
BRIGGS, RAJ LEE, MICHAEL
CAMERON, MATTHEW
SAUNDERS, individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MICHAEL BOUCHARD, in his official capacity
as Sheriff of Oakland County, CURTIS D. CHILDS,
in his official capacity as Commander of Corrective
Services, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN,

Defendants-Appellants.

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF MICHIGAN SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS'
BRIEF ON APPEAL**

ABBOTT NICHOLSON, P.C.
Kristen L. Baiardi (P71931)
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
1900 W. Big Beaver Rd., Suite 203
Troy, Michigan 48084
(313) 566-2500
klbaiardi@abbottnicholson.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE LOWER COURT FUNDAMENTALLY ERRED BY FAILING TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ HABEAS CLAIMS, WHERE THOSE CLAIMS WERE BROUGHT IN DEROGATION OF CLEAR SIXTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT REQUIRING EXHAUSTION OF STATE REMEDIES AND WHERE THE LOWER COURT IMPROPERLY FRAMED ITS DECISION AS A “FACT OF CONFINEMENT” CASE.....	6
II. THE LOWER COURT’S RULING TURNED ESTABLISHED DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE JURISPRUDENCE ON ITS HEAD, CREATING AN UNTENABLE STANDARD FOR LOCAL AUTHORITIES CHARGED WITH OPERATING JAIL FACILITIES.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allor v Board of Auditors of Wayne County</i> , 43 Mich 76, 101, 102-103, 4 NW 492 (1880)	3, 4
<i>Blackmore v Kalamazoo County</i> , 390 F.3d 890 (6 th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Brownstown Twp. v Wayne County</i> , 68 Mich App 244, 242 NW2d 538 (1976)	4
<i>Comstock v. McCrary</i> , 273 F.3d 693, 703 (6 th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Darr v. Burford</i> , 339 U.S. 200 (1950).....	8
<i>DeShaney v Winnebago County Dept. of Social Services</i> , 489 US 189 (1989)	12
<i>Duckworth v Serrano</i> , 454 US 1, 3 (1981)	6
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825, 834, 838, 847 (1994)	11, 12
<i>Forbes v Edgar</i> , 112 F 3d 262 (7 th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Helling v McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)	11
<i>In re Slattery</i> , 310 Mich 458, 465, 17 NW2d 251 (1945)	4
<i>Irick v Bell</i> , 565 F3d 315, 323 (6 th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Kendrick v Bland</i> , 740 F2d 432 (6 th Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Labor Mediation Board v Tuscola County Sheriff</i> , 25 Mich App 159, 162, 181 NW2d 44 (1970)	4
<i>McMillan v Monroe County</i> , 520 US 781, 791, 792-794 (1997)	3
<i>National Union of Police Officers v Wayne County Bd of Comm’rs</i> , 93 Mich App 76, 82-83, 286 NW2d 242 (1979).....	4
<i>Nelson v Campbell</i> , 541 US 637, 643 (2004)	9
<i>O’Sullivan v Boerckel</i> , 526 US 838, 845, 847 (1999).....	6, 7

People v Robinson, 344 Mich 353, 74 NW2d 41 (1955)4

People ex rel Leroy v Hurlbut, 24 Mich 44, 82-83, 102-103 (1871).....4

Perruquet v Briley, 390 F3d 505, 514 (7th Cir. 2004)7

Preiser v Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 475, 491-492 (1973).....14

Rose v Dickson, 327 F2d 27, 28 (9th Cir. 1964).....8

Santiago v Ringle, 734 F.3d 585, 592-593 (6th Cir. 2013)12

Scougale v Sweet, 124 Mich 311, 322; 82 NW 1061, 1064 (1900).....4

Wade v. Mayo, 334 U.S. 672, 679-680 (1948)8

Walker v Norris, 917 F.2d 1449, 1454 (6th Cir. 1990)12

Wayne Co. Prosecutor v Wayne Co. Bd. Of Comm’rs, 93 Mich App
114, 122-123, 286 NW2d 62 (1979)4

White v East Saginaw, 43 Mich 567, 570, 6 NW 86 (1880)4

Woods v. Lecureux, 110 F.3d 1215, 1222 (6th Cir. 1997)11

Rules

6th Cir. R. 26.1..... v

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 v

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)2

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)(B)-(C)2

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)6

MCL 51.755

Other Authorities

6 McQuillan, Municipal Corporations (3d ed.).....4
Const. 1963, art.7, §4.....3, 4
Murfree, Law of Sheriffs4
